
 
 
 

Licensing Committee 
 
 
 
 
 

Date: Monday, 12th October, 2020 
Time: 10.00am 
Venue: Virtual Meeting - Zoom - Public Access via 

YouTube 
https://www.youtube.com/bathnescouncil 

 
 

Councillors: Manda Rigby (Chair), Sarah Bevan, Sue Craig, Sally Davis, 
Michael Evans, Steve Hedges, Grant Johnson, Sarah Moore, Mark Roper, 
Karen Warrington and Ryan Wills 

 
 

Note: Members are asked to remain online at the conclusion of 
this meeting to receive a general briefing from the Team Manager 
(Licensing and Environmental Protection) 
  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Mark Durnford 
Democratic Services 
Lewis House, Manvers Street, Bath, BA1 1JG  
Telephone: 01225 394458 
Web-site - http://www.bathnes.gov.uk  
E-mail: Democratic_Services@bathnes.gov.uk 



NOTES: 
1. Inspection of Papers: Papers are available for inspection as follows: 
Council’s website: https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1 
 
2. Details of decisions taken at this meeting can be found in the minutes which will be 
circulated with the agenda for the next meeting. In the meantime, details can be obtained by 
contacting as above. 
 
3. Broadcasting at Meetings: - 
The Council will broadcast the images and sounds live via the internet 
https://www.youtube.com/bathnescouncil 
 
The Council may also use the images/sound recordings on its social media site or share with 
other organisations, such as broadcasters. 
 
4. Public Speaking at Meetings 
The Council has a scheme to encourage the public to make their views known at meetings. 
They may make a statement relevant to what the meeting has power to do. They may also 
present a petition or a deputation on behalf of a group. They may also ask a question to which a 
written answer will be given. Advance notice is required not less than two full clear 
working days before the meeting. This means that for meetings held on Thursdays 
notice must be received in Democratic Services by 5.00pm the previous Monday. 
 
Further details of the scheme: 
https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=12942 
 
5. Supplementary information for meetings 
Additional information and Protocols and procedures relating to meetings 
https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13505 

https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1
https://www.youtube.com/bathnescouncil
https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=12942
https://democracy.bathnes.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13505


 

 

Licensing Committee - Monday, 12th October, 2020 
 

at 10.00am in the Virtual Meeting - Zoom - Public Access via YouTube 
https://www.youtube.com/bathnescouncil 

 
A G E N D A 

 

1.   WELCOME & INTRODUCTIONS  

2.   ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR (IF DESIRED)  

3.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 At this point in the meeting declarations of interest are received from Members in any 
of the agenda items under consideration at the meeting. Members are asked to 
indicate: 

(a) The agenda item number in which they have an interest to declare. 

(b) The nature of their interest. 

(c) Whether their interest is a disclosable pecuniary interest or an other interest,   
(as defined in Part 2, A and B of the Code of Conduct and Rules for Registration of 
Interests) 

Any Member who needs to clarify any matters relating to the declaration of interests is 
recommended to seek advice from the Council’s Monitoring Officer or a member of his 
staff before the meeting to expedite dealing with the item during the meeting. 

5.   TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  

6.   ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC - TO RECEIVE DEPUTATIONS, STATEMENTS, 
PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS  

7.   MINUTES: 5TH FEBRUARY 2020 (Pages 7 - 10) 

8.   REVIEW OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE UNMET DEMAND SURVEY REPORT 2020 
(Pages 11 - 120) 

 This report requests Members to consider the outcome of the Hackney Carriage 
Unmet Demand Survey (the Survey) carried out by independent consultants in 2020 
and, if necessary, make recommendations on the findings to the Cabinet Member.  

 
The Committee Administrator for this meeting is Mark Durnford who can be contacted on  
01225 394458. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
1 

Licensing Committee- Wednesday, 5th February, 2020 

 

BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET 
 
LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
Wednesday, 5th February, 2020 

 
Present:- Councillors Manda Rigby (Chair), Sarah Bevan, Shelley Bromley (in place of 
Sue Craig), Sally Davis, Michael Evans, Steve Hedges, Sarah Moore, Karen Warrington 
and Ryan Wills 
 
Also in attendance: Cathryn Brown (Team Manager (Licensing and Environmental 
Protection)), John Dowding (Senior Public Protection Officer), Terrill Wolyn (Senior Public 
Protection Officer), Claire Maslen (Public Protection Technical Officer (Licensing)), Aled 
Williams (Environmental Protection Manager), Diarmid Henry (Specialist Officer 
(Environmental Protection)) and Shaine Lewis (Team Leader Resources - Legal Team) 
 
Guests:  

 
9    EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  

 
The Democratic Services Officer advised the meeting of the procedure. 
 

10    ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR (IF DESIRED)  
 
RESOLVED that a Vice-Chair was not required on this occasion. 
 

11    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Sue Craig, for whom Councillor Shelley 
Bromley substituted. 
 

12    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were none. 
 

13    TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  
 
There was none. 
 

14    ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC - TO RECEIVE DEPUTATIONS, STATEMENTS, 
PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS  
 
There were none. 
 

15    MINUTES: 16TH OCTOBER 2019  
 
These were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

16    AMENDMENT TO POLICY ON HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE 
LICENSING STANDARDS FOR DRIVERS, VEHICLES AND OPERATORS  
 
The Team Manager (Licensing and Environmental Protection) presented the report.  

Page 5

Agend
[...]
ap water by businesses attracted more 

customers to visit them, therefore helping to offset the costs of doing so. 

Members noted that many business premises keep their lights on all nearly all the 

time, and suggested that they should be advised about other approaches to security 

with educational information like that used in the ‘Close the Door’ campaign. 

A Member noted that delivery vehicles offer hinder the progress of traffic, thus 

increasing emissions, and suggested that consideration should be given to 

encouraging businesses to have deliveries outside of peak hours. 

Members thanked officers for the presentation. 

 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 11.16 am  
 

Chair(person)  

 
Date Confirmed and Signed  

 
Prepared by Democratic Services 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Printed on recycled paper 

 

 

Bath & North East Somerset Council 
 

MEETING 

 

Licensing Committee 

 

MEETING 
DATE: 

12 October 2020 

EXECUTIVE FORWARD 
PLAN REFERENCE: 

  

TITLE: Review of Hackney Carriage Unmet Demand Survey Report 2020 

WARD: All  

AN OPEN PUBLIC ITEM 

 

List of attachments to this report: 

APPENDIX 1: Hackney Carriage Unmet Demand Survey Report 2020 

 
1 THE ISSUE 

1.1   The Council currently regulates the number of Hackney Carriage Proprietor 
Licences (HCPLs) in the city of Bath.  Because of this the Council is under a duty 
to carry out a review of any significant unmet demand every three years.  This 
report requests Members to consider the outcome of the Hackney Carriage 
Unmet Demand Survey (the Survey) carried out by independent consultants in 
2020 and, if necessary, make recommendations on the findings to the Cabinet 
Member.  The main recommendation from this report suggests that there is no 
significant unmet demand and that the number of licences should remain the 
same. 

2 RECOMMENDATION 

2.1 The Committee is asked to consider the outcome of the survey carried out by 
independent consultants and recommend: 

a) that the number of vehicle licences in Zone 1 remains at 125 

b) that the limitation policy remains in place. 

3 THE REPORT 

3.1 Currently Hackney Carriages are restricted by zone and numbers within the 
authority.  There are two zones which were set up at the time of local 
government reorganisation in 1996.  Zone 1 has the same boundaries as the 

Page 9

Agenda Item 8



Printed on recycled paper 

former Bath City Council and Zone 2 has the same boundaries as the former 
Wansdyke District Council (now referred to as North East Somerset). 

3.2 There is no restriction on the number of Hackney Carriages in Zone 2 (North 
East Somerset).  Following the previous survey of unmet demand in 2017 the 
approved number of licences in Zone 1 (Bath) remained at 125. 

3.3 In 2020 the Survey was undertaken to see if there was any significant demand 
that was unmet within Bath and a copy of the consultant’s report with appendices 
is provided in Appendix 1.  The Survey was carried out prior to the lockdown in 
March 2020 and included over 250 hours of rank observation, pedestrian 
surveys and consultation with licensed vehicle drivers and stakeholders.  

3.4 The main conclusion from the Survey is that there is no unmet demand at this 
time in the Bath central zone (Zone 1) which is significant and therefore a limit on 
vehicle numbers can be retained at the present level. 

4 STATUTORY CONSIDERATIONS 

4.1 The Council is the licensing authority for Hackney Carriages.  Under the Town 
Police Clauses Act 1847, a licensing authority had an unfettered discretion to 
limit the number of Hackney Carriage licences by being able to licence only such 
numbers as it thought fit.  It was a power, which was widely used by many 
authorities to restrict the numbers of Hackney Carriages for the purposes of 
exercising control and supervision over them.  Under the Transport Act 1985, the 
position in law changed and the 1847 Act, as now amended by Section 16 of the 
Transport Act, provides as follows: 

“.that the grant of a licence may be refused, for the purpose of limiting the number 
of hackney carriages in respect of which licences are granted…., if, but only if, 
the person authorised to grant licences is satisfied that there is no significant 
demand for the services of hackney carriages (within the area to which the 
licence would apply) which is unmet”. 

5 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS (FINANCE, PROPERTY, PEOPLE) 

5.1 The Council sets the fee rates for both Hackney Carriages and Private Hire 
vehicles.  Total income received in 2019/20 from fees was approximately £131k, 
including fees for the transfer of vehicles. 

5.2  The cost of future unmet demand surveys required to help review the 
continuation or otherwise of a limitation policy, will be in the region of £10,000.  
The cost of carrying out the survey is covered by the annual licence fee for all 
Hackney Carriages. 

5.3 If the decision is taken to continue with a limitation policy then there is the 
possibility of legal challenge to the decision in court, albeit this risk is mitigated 
by the carrying out of the survey every 3 years to identify whether there is any 
significant unmet demand or not.  The cost of any challenge could be in excess 
of £50,000 and such costs would create a budget pressure elsewhere in the 
Public Protection service area. 

5.4 If the decision is taken to de-limit the number of taxis then subsequent monitoring 
of taxi ranks may reveal a need to expand their size or number, which the 
Council would be responsible for funding.  Any further monitoring would be 

Page 10



Printed on recycled paper 

covered by the licence fee income.  At this stage it is unlikely that there would be 
a need to increase the number of ranks, however any decision to do would be 
subject to the normal budgetary process.   

5.5 Administration and compliance will be met from within existing resources funded 
by the licence fee. 

6 RISK MANAGEMENT 

6.1 A risk assessment related to the issue and recommendations has been 
undertaken, in compliance with the Council's decision-making risk management 
guidance. 

7 EQUALITIES 

7.1 The Equalities Impact Assessment identified that there were no relevant impacts 
on any of the protected characteristics as the recommendation is not intended to 
make any change to the current limitation policy. 

8 CLIMATE CHANGE 

8.1 The outcome of the Unmet Demand Survey does not have a direct link to the 
Climate Change agenda, however, the maintenance of a limitation policy has an 
indirect outcome to reduce congestion at taxi ranks by licensed vehicles.   

9 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

9.1 The options available are: 

9.2 To partially delimit:  Case law demonstrates that it would be feasible to issue 
batches of licences at a time which would allow a Council to assess the impact of 
each tranche and decide whether there is significant unmet demand.  This option 
has been rejected as such assessments would require further budget and may 
result in periods of uncertainty within the trade and elsewhere. 

9.3 To delimit altogether:  This option has been rejected as the removal of the 
current limitation policy could result in a legal challenge from the existing vehicle 
licence holders in light of the findings of the survey. 

10 CONSULTATION 

10.1 Consultation took place with various stakeholders including the taxi trade and 
customers as part of the Survey. 

10.2 The Council’s Monitoring Officer (Director- Legal & Democratic) and section 
151 Officer (Director of Finance) have had the opportunity to input to this report 
and have cleared it for publication. 

 

 

 

 

Page 11



Printed on recycled paper 

Contact person  Cathryn Brown- Team Manager 01225 477645 

Background 
papers 

None 

Please contact the report author if you need to access this report in an 
alternative format 

 

Page 12



 

 

 

Bath and North East Somerset Council 

Taxi unmet demand survey 

August 2020 

 


[...]
 

(compared to 33%) but a very similar level to that expected for the older 

group, 36% compared to 37%. In 2017 it was the older group that was over-

represented but the younger group even more under-represented than this 

time. 

Confirming the impact of the screen question, everyone confirmed that they 

lived in the B&NES council area. 

51% of the sample said they had regular access to a car. In 2017 this was 

62%. 

Page 50



 

 

33 B&NES Taxi unmet demand survey 2020 

 

 

Of those interviewed, all those interviewed told us if they had used a licensed 

vehicle in the last three months in the B&NES area or not. 60% said they had. 

This was very similar to the 62% three years ago. 

Of these, the largest proportion, 23% said they had used them once or twice 

yearly, followed by 22% less than once a month but more than twice a year. 

13% said once or twice weekly, although 17% said they never used them at 

all. 

Allowing for average usage for each category above, it is estimated that each 

person makes 1.3 licensed vehicle trips per month. When the similar question 

was asked, but focussed on hackney carriages only, the similar estimate is 0.5 

hackney carriage vehicle trips per person per month, 41% of the total for 

licensed vehicles in total (see further below). Both values are lower than in 

2017 when the respective levels were 2.2 and 1.2 with proportionate reduction 

in the share of hackney carriage usage from 55%. This suggests overall 

reduced levels of total licensed vehicle usage, but a larger hit for the hackney 

carriage trade, potentially from increased competition from other sources. 

Almost all interviewees told us how they normally got a licensed vehicle in the 

B&NES area. 47% said telephone, 5% a freephone and 13% an app, giving a 

total of 65% by potentially non hackney carriage methods. 35% said rank 

(reduced from the 42% of 2017) whilst 1% - about the national average – said 

they got one by hailing (reduced fro
[...]
SUD value for 

the station on its own for this survey would be zero. The average passenger 

delay for the station is 0.07 minutes, or just four seconds. This is a large 

difference to that from previous surveys, perhaps resulting from the lower 

February demand likely at the station. 

Apart from the seasonal value, which needs to be 1.2 to allow for the rank data 

being collected in a low demand month, i.e. February, all elements of the index 

have reduced consistent with the reduction in overall demand for hackney 

carriage services observed. The index is now the lowest it has been apart from 

2011 when no off-peak queues set the index to zero.  

This confirms that the limit policy can be retained, and that the level of licences 

is set at an appropriate level that does not need any review. 

  

Page 66



 

 

49 B&NES Taxi unmet demand survey 2020 

 

 

8 Summary, synthesis and study conclusions 
This taxi unmet demand survey on behalf of B&NES Council has been 

undertaken following the guidance of the BPG and other recent case history 

regarding unmet demand and its significance. This summary draws out the key 

findings, puts them together and then provides the overall conclusion and 

recommendations arising from this study. 

Background and context 

This survey began with appointment on the basis of our November 2019 

proposal with an inception on 23 January 2020. At that meeting the decision 

was made to collect all information as far as practicable during February 2020, 

with driver and key stakeholder consultation following the on-the-ground 

survey work. The key observations were therefore undertaken during February 

and very early March 2020. This was fortuitous given the onset of the 

Coronavirus pandemic which brought a halt to all on-ground survey work at 

the end of March 2020.  

 

Bath and North East Somerset (B&NES) is a unitary authority with all relevant 

licensing and transport powers fully under its auspices. However
[...]
 10% of Bath 

Spa station passengers leave the station in a hackney carriage from the rank 

there. Bath has the 78th highest passenger flows in UK stations. 

 

On street public views 

A robust and broadly census comparable set of interviews in the streets of Bath 

covering only people living in the B&NES area found 60% saying they had used 

a local licensed vehicle in the last three months, very similar to the 2017 level 

of 62%. Frequencies quoted suggest 1.3 licensed vehicle trips per person per 

month compared to 0.5 for hackney carriages. Overall usage is reduced from 

the levels of 2.2 and 1.2 from 2017 with decline in hackney carriage usage 

strongest. This is confirmed by people saying 35% used ranks (42% in 2017). 

Hailing had also reduced from 4% to 1%. In terms of companies used, the top 

two names that are the same company obtained 93% of all mentions.  

 

The survey identified a strong rise in app usage. This accounted for 13% of 

the ways people obtained licensed vehicles. 91% said they used national apps 

and 9% the local ones.  

 

 

Page 70



 

 

53 B&NES Taxi unmet demand survey 2020 

 

 

Whilst a very low percentage could not remember seeing a hackney carriage 

vehicle in the area, suggesting very good appreciation and distinctiveness, 

44% could not remember when they had last used them. Both statistics were 

almost the same as in the previous survey. 

 

People mainly knew the two main ranks, with just under half saying they used 

the location they mentioned. Other ranks were known about but less precisely 

and with varying names. The level saying they used ranks they were aware of 

was reduced from 2017.  

 

Responses to questions about the last trip made by licensed vehicles suggested 

very high standards and appreciation of the service provided.  

 

Price was a key determinant that might increase hackney carriage usage 

although some said if they could get a hackney carriages using an app.  

 

96% said i
[...]
in this taxi unmet demand survey for 

the Bath and North East Somerset central Bath zone, our key conclusion is that 

there is no evidence of any unmet demand for the services of hackney 

carriages either patent or latent which is significant at this point in time in the 

licensing area.  

This permits the committee to determine to retain the limit and be able to 

defend this if required. The level of vehicles is also sufficient to meet demand 

and there is no need to add any further plates at this time. 

Retention of the limit requires repeat of this survey with fresh surveys no later 

than three years from the date of this snapshot. However, given the very low 

level of unmet demand and the very low ISUD index, the option of having 

repeat surveys at any time up to October 2023 should be secure, unless any 

significant changes occur. 

Given the significant change implied by the Coronavirus pandemic, leading to 

a ‘new normal’ it would be prudent for further research to identify the likely 

impact of this on both vehicle supply as well as demand. For example, a recent 

study identified that 58% of people asked about their future use of licensed 

vehicles said they would use them about the same amount. 23% said they 

would use them less and 14% said they would use them more, with 5% 

uncertain. This would suggest about a 10% reduction in licensed vehicle usage 

(although based on a location with a fully WAV accessible hackney carriage 

fleet).  

The latest information suggests that whereas shopping-based demand is 

resurging fairly swiftly, and night-demand based more slowly (and night club 

based unlikely to return for some while), demand linked to rail connections is 

most likely hardest hit and the slowest to return, with some suggesting it may 

be several years before rail demand returns to its previous heights. This relates 

to both concern over the risk of exposure to the virus (although evidence is 

mounting that rail-based infecti
[...]
al
YES, AND WOULD PAY 10% MORE FARE

NO PREFERENCE
YES, ONLY IF IT DID NOT COST ANYMORE

USE KNOWN COMPANY

Q20. If you do not feel safe using taxis, what would make you feel safer?

CHEAP

EXPENSIVE

DON'T HAVE AN OPINION
OTHER
Total

Q21a. How do you rate local hackney carriage fares? B&NES

Total

Q22. If you had the choice of using an electric powered hackney carriage, would you use one?

FAIR

B&NES

P
age 115



63 40%
32 20%
62 39%
0 0%

157 100%

80 51%
77 49%

157 100%

37 24%
30 19%
90 57%

157 100%

Q25a Do you use taxis less or more now than you did three years ago? B&NES

B&NES
YES

B&NES

Total

Q24. Do you have regular access to a car?

OTHER
Total

NO

WOULD BE HAPPY AS LONG AS NO SURCHARGE

YES, MORE
YES, LESS
No, THE SAME
Total

WOULD USE FOR EVERY JOURNEY

I WOULD STILL PAY IN CASH

Q23. Hackney Carriages may provide a facility to pay the fare by credit or debit card. How do 
you feel about this?

P
age 116



31 42%
6 8%

36 49%
73 100%

35 97%
DEPENDS ON DRIVER 1 3%

36 97%

157 100%
0 0%

157 100%

Census

71 45% 49%

86 55% 51%

157 100%

Census

31 20% 29%

70 45% 33%

56 36% 37%

157 100%

B&NES

B&NES

NO THEY DON'T (SPECIFY ISSUE)

Total

Q26a. Do you think people in B&NES who have disabilities get a good service from hackney 
carriage vehicles and drivers?

YES

3. Over 55
Total

Q28. GENDER
1. Male
2. Female
Total

Q29. AGE

Q26c. If you indicated 'OTHER' to Q23a, please tell us more?

OTHER

1. Under 30
2. 31 - 55

DON'T KNOW

Total

Q27a. Do you live in the B&NES Council area?

B&NES

B&NES

B&NES
Yes
No
Total

P
age 117



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 118


	Agenda
	7 MINUTES: 5TH February 2020
	8 Review of Hackney Carriage Unmet Demand Survey Report 2020
	Appendix1 Final Report
	Appendix3 Rank Hours Observed
	Appendix4 Detailed Rank Observations
	Appendix5 Street Interview Results




Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

Licensing Committee- Monday, 12th October, 2020 

 

BATH AND NORTH EAST SOMERSET 
 
LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
Monday, 12th October, 2020 

 
Present:- Councillors Manda Rigby (Chair), Sarah Bevan, Sue Craig, Sally Davis, 
Michael Evans, Steve Hedges, Sarah Moore, Mark Roper and Ryan Wills 
 
Also in attendance: Cathryn Brown (Team Manager, Licensing and Environmental 
Protection), John Dowding (Lead Licensing Officer) and Carrie-Ann Evans (Deputy Team 
Leader, Legal Services) 
 
Consultant: Ian Millership 

 
1    WELCOME & INTRODUCTIONS  

 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and introduced the other members of 
the Committee. 
 

2    ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR (IF DESIRED)  
 
A Vice-Chair was not required on this occasion at the Committee. 
 

3    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
Councillors Grant Johnson and Karen Warrington had sent their apologies to the 
Committee. 
 

4    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were none. 
 

5    TO ANNOUNCE ANY URGENT BUSINESS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  
 
There was none. 
 

6    ITEMS FROM THE PUBLIC - TO RECEIVE DEPUTATIONS, STATEMENTS, 
PETITIONS OR QUESTIONS  
 
There were none. 
 

7    MINUTES: 5TH FEBRUARY 2020  
 
The Committee approved these minutes as a correct record. 
 

8    REVIEW OF HACKNEY CARRIAGE UNMET DEMAND SURVEY REPORT 2020  
 
The Team Manager for Licensing and Environmental Protection introduced this 
report to the Committee. She explained that the Council currently regulates the 
number of Hackney Carriage Proprietor Licences (HCPLs) in the city of Bath and 



 

 
2 

Licensing Committee- Monday, 12th October, 2020 

 

that because of this the Council is under a duty to carry out a review of any 
significant unmet demand every three years. 
 
She stated that currently Hackney Carriages are restricted by zone and numbers 
within the authority. She informed the Committee that there are two zones which 
were set up at the time of local government reorganisation in 1996 - Zone 1 has the 
same boundaries as the former Bath City Council and Zone 2 has the same 
boundaries as the former Wansdyke District Council (now referred to as North East 
Somerset). 
 
She said that there is no restriction on the number of Hackney Carriages in Zone 2 
and that following the previous survey of unmet demand in 2017 the 
approved number of licences in Zone 1 (Bath) remained at 125. 
 
She explained that the 2020 survey was undertaken to see if there was any 
significant demand that was unmet within Bath. She said that the survey was carried 
out prior to the lockdown in March 2020 and included over 250 hours of rank 
observation, pedestrian surveys and consultation with licensed vehicle drivers and 
stakeholders. 
 
She invited Ian Millership, consultant of the survey report to give a presentation on 
his findings to the Committee, a summary of which is set out below. 
 
Bath and North East Somerset Council Taxi Unmet Demand Survey 
 
Aim of this survey 
 

• Identify any significant unmet demand (or otherwise) 
 

• Provide committee evidence of current position regarding unmet demand 
and its significance at this point in time 

 

• N.B. All evidence collected in advance of the impacts of the Coronavirus 
pandemic apart from key stakeholder consultation which was not 
practicable. Driver returns obtained during pandemic but with request 
(complied with) for detail for similar time to rank work. 

 
Study timetable 
 

• Undertaken February to mid-March 2020 

• Rank observations early February 2020 

• On street interviews very early March 2020 

• All driver survey mid-March to mid- April 2020 

• Key stakeholders consulted but no responses 
 
Definitions 
 

• HCV - Hackney Carriage Vehicles – Vehicles that can be taken from a 
rank, hailed or booked 



 

 
3 

Licensing Committee- Monday, 12th October, 2020 

 

• PHV - Private Hire Vehicles – Vehicles that can only be booked, many 
now use apps allowing much more immediate booking often based on 
proximity of vehicle 

• WAV - Wheelchair Accessible Vehicles - Vehicles that can carry a 
passenger travelling in their wheelchair – a range of types but all have to 
be approved locally. 

• Unmet demand – Someone arrives at a rank and there is no hackney 
carriage that could be available for immediate hire - excludes waiting for 
vehicle to move up to front of rank 

• Private Ranks - Ranks on private land often with extra controls from land 
owner or its tenant or agents 

• Significant unmet demand (patent demand) - Unmet demand at a level 
whereby its reduction can only be achieved by adding extra hackney 
carriage vehicles 

• Latent demand - Less easily observable as people have changed their 
behaviour for lack of available vehicles 

 
Rank activity 
 

• 286 hours observed early February 

• Bath Spa rank 50% of average weekly level, Abbey rank 22%, Westgate 

rank up to 15% 

• Est of 10,737 passengers per week, 27% less than 2017 

 

Public consultation 

 

• 60% had used licensed vehicle (lv) in area in last 3 months (very similar to 

62% in 2017) 

• 1.3 lv trips per person per month, 0.5 hcv (was 2.2 and 1.2) 

• Strong rise in app usage – 91% using a national app,  9% a local-based one 

• Nearly all remember seeing hcv’s - 44% could not remember when last used 

hcv 

 

Stakeholder consultation 

 

• COVID-19 meant no real response available 

• Not a major issue as overwhelming picture is lack of any unmet demand of 

significance 

• Even strong views from key stakeholders would not overturn the conclusions 

Trade consultation 

 

• 16% response (7% last time) 

• 62% from private hire 



 

 
4 

Licensing Committee- Monday, 12th October, 2020 

 

• 86% owned own vehicle 

• 14% said someone else drove (20% in 2017) 

• 70% hcv respondents independent 

• 23% used Bath Spa rank, 34% for Abbey 

• 80% agreed with limit 

 

Disability 

 

• 96% public needing WAV would pre-book 

• Low usage of WAV at ranks (one at station, one at Abbey) 

 

Unmet demand evaluation 

 

• Flow profile is peaky, in 22:00 hour Saturday 

• Survey period Saturday demand met with about 73% of fleet 

• Index of significance of unmet demand (ISUD) increased from last time (to 

1.86 council, with station 0.73) 

• Still long way from significance (80) 

 

Key conclusions 

 

• Continued overall reduction in rank-based demand 

• No evidence of any unmet demand that is significant 

• Covers both latent and patent demand 

• Current limit policy can be retained 

• Provides stability to trade and strongly supported by trade (PHV and HCV) 

 

Final key comments 

 

• Repeat survey with fresh surveys at any point up to October 2023 

• No evidence that demand likely to become significant before then 

• Review impact of pandemic to ensure no changes on supply side 

• Most severe challenge for HCV trade is reduced station demand (and how 

quickly COVID-19 impacts will recede) 

 
Councillor Michael Evans asked why the survey was carried out in February rather 
than August, considering Bath was a popular tourist destination city. 
 



 

 
5 

Licensing Committee- Monday, 12th October, 2020 

 

Ian Millership replied that the survey should be conducted within a typical period of 
activity within the city. He added that the results show that there is plenty of scope to 
cope with tourist demand. 
 
Councillor Sue Craig asked which other Local Authorities enforce limit restrictions. 
 
Ian Millership replied that around 25% of Local Authorities have a limit in place and 
that these are mainly in urban areas and more prevalent in the north of England. He 
added that Plymouth, Bournemouth and Poole do have a limit in place. 
 
He said that he believed that having a limit in place was to the benefit of the B&NES 
public and that the majority of the local trade supports the limit. 
 
Councillor Steve Hedges asked if they were aware that a number of Uber vehicles 
from outside of Bath were working within the City. 
 
Ian Millership replied that a plate survey showed that from 500 different vehicles 
observed, only 10 were not from the area, so this was not a huge overall impact. 
 
Councillor Hedges said that he felt that the trade was struggling because of Covid-19 
and asked if the Council was helping the trade financially. 
 
The Team Manager for Licensing and Environmental Protection replied that the 
Council were aware that they are under pressure and have put flexible arrangements 
in place in terms of fees and licences. She added that the feedback from drivers has 
been positive. 
 
The Lead Licensing Officer added that the majority of drivers have decided to trade 
as normal with a minority choosing to defer their renewal. 
 
The Chair asked if views had been gathered on whether passengers would be 
prepared to pay a premium to travel in an electric vehicle. 
 
Ian Millership said that 66% had replied that they had no preference to this proposal, 
20% would use one as long as it did not incur an extra cost and 13% would and were 
willing to pay more to travel in an electric vehicle. 
 
The Chair asked if this information was being passed back to the trade. 
 
Ian Millership replied that he felt that the Council has already done a good job with 
their messages back to the trade, especially the advice they have received regarding 
the Clean Air Zone. 
 
The Lead Licensing Officer commented that nationally the trade was tentative about 
making the transition to electric vehicles because of the current range capabilities of 
the vehicles. 
 
Councillor Sue Craig said that another barrier was the lack of public charging points 
available within the city. 
 



 

 
6 

Licensing Committee- Monday, 12th October, 2020 

 

Ian Millership said that he had worked with the Council for many years and would be 
willing to help if required in the interim three-year period between surveys to consider 
how they can be developed. 
 
The Chair thanked Ian for the work carried out on the survey and his presentation 
today on behalf of the Committee. 
 
The Committee RESOLVED to recommend that: 
 
i)  The number of vehicle licences in Zone 1 remains at 125 
ii)  The limitation policy remains in place. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 11.05 am  
 

Chair(person)  

 
Date Confirmed and Signed  

 
Prepared by Democratic Services 

 


